



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LUIS R. ROSAS-JOSE,	§	
	§	No. 329, 2022
Defendant Below,	§	
Appellant,	§	On appeal from the Superior Court
	§	of the State of Delaware
v.	§	
	§	
STATE OF DELAWARE,	§	
	§	
Plaintiff Below,	§	
Appellee.	§	

STATE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

Julie (Jo) M. Donoghue (# 3724)
Deputy Attorney General
Delaware Department of Justice
Carvel State Office Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, DE 19801
(302) 577-8500

Date: February 27, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Citations.....	ii
Nature of Proceedings.....	1
Summary of Argument	3
Statement of Facts	4
Argument.....	8
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY ADMITTING INTO EVIDENCE A FOREIGN DRIVER'S LICENSE TO ESTABLISH ROSAS' AGE.....	8
II. SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE SUPPORTED ROSAS' CONVICTION FOR BURGLARY FIRST DEGREE	23
Conclusion	29

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Benson v. State</i> , 105 A.3d 979 (Del. 2014).....	25
<i>Bracy v. Gramley</i> , 520 U.S. 899 (1997)	18
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 233 A.2d 445 (Del.1967).....	25
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 2014 WL 7010810 (Del. Dec. 1, 2014).....	25
<i>Cabrera v. State</i> , 840 A.2d 1256 (Del. 2004).....	15
<i>Cline v. State</i> , 720 A.2d 891 (Del. 1998).....	23
<i>Colon v. State</i> , 900 A.2d 635 (Del. 2006).....	10
<i>Commonwealth v. Gurley</i> , 88 Mass. App. Ct. 1111(N.E.3d 779 (2015).....	21
<i>Dawson v. State</i> , 608 A.2d 1201 (Del. 1992)	20
<i>Demby v. State</i> , 695 A.2d 1152 (Del. 1997).....	17
<i>Dolan v. State</i> , 925 A.2d 495 (Del. 2007)	24
<i>Edwards v. State</i> , 925 A.2d 1281 (Del. 2007)	8
<i>Fed.Trade Comm. v. On Point Global LLC</i> , 2021 WL 4891334 (S.D. Fl. 2021).....	18
<i>Gronenthal v. State</i> , 779 A.2d 876 (Del. 2001).....	23
<i>Guy v. State</i> , 913 A.2d 558 (Del. 2006).....	15
<i>Hopkins v. State</i> , 2023 WL 2094452 (Del. Feb. 20, 2023).....	23
<i>Idaho v. Wright</i> , 497 U.S. 805 (1990)	17
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 587 A.2d 444 (Del. 1991)	20

<i>Jones v. Florida</i> , 127 So.3d 622 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2013).....	14, 15
<i>Judah v. State</i> , 234 A.2d 910 (Del. 1967).....	18
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 251 A.2d 197 (Del. 1968).....	25, 26
<i>Matthews v. State</i> , 2012 WL 4879465 (Del. Oct. 15, 2012).....	20
<i>McCrary v. State</i> , 2023 WL 176968 (Del. Jan. 13, 2023).....	8
<i>McGriff v. State</i> , 781 A.2d 534 (Del. 2001)	8
<i>McNair v. State</i> , 990 A.2d 398 (Del. 2010).....	8
<i>Milligan v. State</i> , 116 A.3d 1232 (Del. 2015).....	8
<i>Mills v. State</i> , 2016 WL 152975 (Del. Jan. 8, 2016)	15
<i>Monroe v. State</i> , 652 A.2d 560 (Del. 1995).....	23
<i>Moye v. State</i> , 991 A.2d 18, 2010 WL 549615 (Del. Feb. 17, 2010)	27
<i>Neal v. State</i> , 80 A.3d 935 (Del. 2013).....	10
<i>Nebraska v. Draganescu</i> , 755 N.W.2d 57 (Neb. 2008).....	12
<i>Nelson v. State</i> , 628 A.2d 69 (Del. 1993)	20
<i>Nivica v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 1005 (1990).....	19
<i>Parker v. State</i> , 85 A.3d 682 (Del. 2014)	15, 16
<i>Pauls v. State</i> , 476 A.2d 157 (Del. 1984)	27
<i>People v. Castaneda</i> , 31 Cal. App. 4th 197 (1994)	21
<i>People v. Karels</i> , 2023 WL 1809933 (Cal. App. 2d Dist. Feb. 8, 2023).....	21
<i>Pierce v. State</i> , 270 A.3d 219 (Del. 2022).....	15

<i>Purnell v. State</i> , 979 A.2d 1102 (Del. 2009)	17
<i>Rich v. State</i> , 266 P.2d 476 (Okla. Crim. App. 1954)	21
<i>Smith v. State</i> , 647 A.2d 1083 (Del. 1994)	11
<i>State v. Espinoza</i> , 990 P.2d 1229 (Idaho 1999)	21
<i>State v. Thompson</i> , 365 N.W.2d 40 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	21
<i>State v. Zihlavsky</i> , 505 So.2d 761 (La. App. 2d Cir. 1987)	21
<i>Stigliano v. Anchor Packing Co.</i> , 2006 WL 3026168 (Del. Super. Ct. Oct. 18, 2006)	17
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 205 A.3d 827 (Del. 2019)	8
<i>United States v. Canieso</i> , 470 F.2d 1224 (2d Cir. 1972)	11
<i>United States v. Cuesta</i> , 2007 WL 2729853 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2007) ...	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Ibarra-Ramirez</i> , 2012 WL 12903868 (D. Ariz. Mar. 23, 2012)	13
<i>United States v. Marino</i> , 658 F.2d 1120 (6th Cir. 1981)	11, 12
<i>United States v. Merritt</i> , 1998 WL 196614 (4th Cir. Apr. 22, 1998)	13
<i>United States v. Nivica</i> , 887 F.2d 1110 (1st Cir. 1989)	19
<i>United States v. Ospina</i> , 739 F.2d 448 (9th Cir. 1984)	12
<i>United States v. Paulino</i> , 13 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1994)	12, 13
<i>United States v. Pluta</i> , 176 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Pulido-Jacobo</i> , 377 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 2004)	12
<i>United States v. Trenkler</i> , 61 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 1995)	11

<i>Unitrin, Inc. v. American Gen. Corp.</i> , 651 A.2d 1361 (Del. 1995).....	10
<i>Washington v. Velez</i> , 2019 WL 4415756 (Wash. Ct. App. Sept. 16, 2019).....	14
<i>Ways v. State</i> , 199 A.3d 101, 106 (Del. 2018).....	23
<i>Weaver v. State</i> , 568 So. 2d 309 (Ala. Crim. App. 1989).....	21
<i>White v. State</i> , 183 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. App. 2016)	21

STATUTES AND RULES

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 761.....	22
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 772.....	22
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 773.....	18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 826.....	24, 25, 27
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4205A.....	3, 22
F.R.E 801	13, 14, 17
D.R.E 104.....	16
D.R.E 801.....	3, 10, 11
D.R.E 802.....	10
D.R.E 803.....	19
D.R.E 807.....	3, 10, 17, 20
D.R.E 901.....	15
D.R.E 902.....	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2 Wigmore, Evidence § 22221

2 Kenneth S. Broun et al., *McCormack on Evidence* § 32419

Delaware Criminal Code with Commentary, § 824 (1973).....27

Simons, Cal. Evidence Manual (2022 ed.) § 1.221

Synopsis, H.B. 208, 144th General Assembly (June 14, 2007)24
